ORIGINAL IN HINDI
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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2537
TO BE ANSWERED ON 9™ JULY, 2019

FOODGRAINS TO DISASTER AFFECTED AREAS

12537. SHRI NIHAL CHAND:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION 3udierdl ATH, @Y 3 Adsifae fdawor # be pleased to state:

(a) the names of various sectors which are required to be given priority
by the Government under the Public Distribution System;

(b) whether the Government has made any provision of giving special
assistance to the areas affected by drought, floods and any other natural
disasters at present; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD &
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI DANVE RAOSAHEB DADARAO)

(a) to (c): The National Food Security Act, 2013 (NFSA) has been
implemented in all States/UTs and operations of Public Distribution System
(PDS) are now governed as per the provision of the Act. Within the limit of
extending the coverage upto seventy five percent of rural population and
upto fifty percent of urban population as per Section 3(2) of NFSA, the
percentage coverage for each State has to be determined by the Central
Government and the total number of persons to be covered in such rural
and urban areas of the State shall be calculated on the basis of the
population estimates as per the census of which the relevant figures have
been published. Accordingly the Central Government makes allocation of
foodgrains for each State/UT. However, there is no provision in the Act for
giving priority to any particular area or region or activity under PDS.

As per extant norms, in case of natural calamities including
droughts, additional allocation of foodgrains for meeting the requirement
for upto three months can be made to the States/UTs on the basis of the
request received from them. However, the demand for requirement
beyond three months must be submitted with the recommendation of
Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare. The allocation of foodgrains is
made at Minimum Support Price (MSP)/MSP derived rates for wheat and
rice respectively. No such request has been received so far in the current
financial year from any State/UT.
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